

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Hon. Guy Reschenthaler et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Secretary Al Schmidt et al,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01671
Hon. Christopher C. Conner

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURE FAMILIES INITIATIVE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Will Disenfranchise Pennsylvanians Serving in the Military and Living Overseas in the 2024 Election.	5
II. Requiring Additional Verification of Voter Identity Would Add to the Already Significant Barriers to Voting Overseas, Undermining Congressional Intent in Passing UOCAVA.	7
A. UOCAVA Voters Already Face Significant Barriers to Voting.....	8
B. Requiring Verification of Voter Identity Would Further Deter and Interfere with Voting from Overseas.....	12
C. Requiring Identification Is Inconsistent with Congress’s Intent to Protect Military and Overseas Voters.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Statutes

25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2642(k).....6, 7

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2814(a).....13

25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 351510

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(3)(C)(i)16

Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C.A. § 21082.....5

Pub. L. No. 107-107 (2011), 115 Stat. 1012 (2001).....15

Other Authorities

2020 Overseas Citizen Population Analysis Report, FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Sept. 2021), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/OCPA-2020-Final-Report_20220805.pdf9, 10, 11

2020 Post-Election Voting Survey: Active Duty Military, FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (2021), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/FVAP_ADM-Technical-Report-2020_FINAL_20210831.pdf.....9, 11, 12

2020 Report to Congress, FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (2021), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/FVAP-2020-Report-to-Congress_20210916_FINAL.pdf.....11

Birth Abroad – Register Your Child as a U.S. Citizen, U.S. EMBASSY AND CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE NETHERLANDS, <https://nl.usembassy.gov/birth-abroad-register-your-child-as-a-u-s-citizen/>.....13

Birth Abroad and Eligibility for U.S. Citizenship, U.S. EMBASSY & CONSULATES IN MEXICO, <https://mx.usembassy.gov/passports/births/>13

Donald Stephen Inbody, *Grand Army of the Republic or Grand Army of the Republicans?: Political Party and Ideological Preferences of American Enlisted Personnel* (Aug. 2009) (Ph.D dissertation, University of Texas at Austin), <https://repositories.lib.utexas.edu/items/596313fa-4545-4735-8a75-299c5b91fe8a>.....4

Elections Data, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, <https://www.pa.gov/en/agencies/vote/elections/elections-data.html>.....6

H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986) *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 20098, 15

Housing America’s Military Families, BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER (2023), <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/event/housing-americas-military-families/>9

Josh Kelety, *How Do Pennsylvania service Members and Others Who Are Overseas Vote?*, NBC 10 PHILADELPHIA (Oct. 1, 2024), <https://www.nbcphiladelphia.com/news/local/pennsylvania-service-members-overseas-vote/3986006/?os=wtmbTQtAJk9ya&ref=app>6

Kim Parker, Anthony Cilluffo & Renee Stepler, *6 Facts About the U.S. Military and Its Changing Demographics*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 13, 2017), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/04/13/6-facts-about-the-u-s-military-and-its-changing-demographics/>4

Niall McCarthy, *U.S. Military Voting Intention in 2016 and 2020*, STATISTA (Sept. 1, 2020), <https://www.statista.com/chart/22761/us-military-voting-intention-in-the-november-election/>.....4

Pennsylvania Counties Notice and Cure Policies, ACLU (Last updated Oct. 3, 2024), <https://www.aclupa.org/en/pennsylvania-counties-notice-and-cure-policies>.....10

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, A-03-09-29115, *Quick Response Evaluation, Accuracy of the Help America Vote Verification Program Responses* (June 2009), <https://oig-files.ssa.gov/audits/full/A-03-09-29115.pdf>.....14

State of the Military Voter, FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM,
<https://www.fvap.gov/info/reports-surveys/StateoftheMilitaryVoter>11

States with Signature Cure Process, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES (Last updated Oct. 9, 2024),
[https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-15-states-
with-signature-cure-processes](https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-15-states-with-signature-cure-processes)9
